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Read full manual before using.
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A SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

For outdoor use only (outside any enclosure).
This instruction manual contains important
information necessary for proper assembly
and safe use of this appliance.

Read and follow all warnings and instructions
before assembling and using the appliance.
Keep this manual for future reference.




IMPORTANT SAFETY WARNINGS

KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE
USE. DO NOT DISPOSE OF THIS MANUAL.
Read instructions in full prior to assembling and using
the Griddle Stand.

AWARNING

Failure to comply with all the manual provisions and
usage guidelines could result in an increased risk
of property damage, serious bodily injury, death,

or fire. Solo Brands, LLC does not accept any
responsibility, legal or otherwise, for the incidental
or consequential damage to property or persons
resulting from the use or misuse of this product.
Solo Brands, LLC shall in no event be liable for any
special, indirect, consequential, or other damages
of any nature whatsoever in excess of the original
purchase price.

USAGE AND SAFETY GUIDELINES
e FOR OUTDOOR RESIDENTIAL USE ONLY.

e Use only with Solo Brands Stainless Steelfire™
30 Griddle.

e For use on level, stable surfaces only. Do NOT
use the Stand on inclined surfaces, uneven
ground, loose material, wet surfaces, vehicles,
boats, stairs, or surfaces not designed to handle
the weight of the Stand and Griddle. Exercise
caution when rolling over uneven transitions such
as expansion joints, changes in material surface,
or outdoor rugs as these may catch on the wheels
and cause the Stand to tip.

e All Stand wheels should remain locked unless
moving the Stand.

e Do NOT modify or alter the Stand or use in a
manner other than specified.

¢ Do not attempt to move the Stand by pushing
or pulling on the Griddle.

e Shelves are meant to hold approximately 5kg
(10-lbs). Do not place heavier items or drop items
onto shelves.

Do NOT move the Stand while Griddle is in use
or still warm. The Stand may also become hot
during use of the Griddle. Allow to cool and
remove all items from shelves prior to moving.

The powder-coated finish is very durable, but it
can be scratched. Do not drag items across the
shelves, to avoid damaging the surface.

Do not place hot items from the Griddle directly
onto the shelves as damage could result.
Use heat protection.

For use with 20-Ib propane capacity barbecue
style tanks with QCC-1 connections.

Use only propane tanks that conform to U.S.
Department of Transportation (DOT) or the
Standard for Cylinders, Spheres and Tubes for
the Transportation of Dangerous Goods, CAN/
CSA B3309.

Ensure that the propane tank is fully seated and
properly secured with the retaining bolt prior to
use. Propane tank should be rotated so that the
retaining bolt aligns with the open hole in the base
of tank. The retaining bolt should be secured
through this hole so the tank cannot be removed.

STAND COMPONENTS

(2) Side Tables
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(6) Cross- i '
Member Bars (1) L-Upright Weldmant

(16) M6x16 (4) M6x16
Screws with Screws with (8) M6 Step
Washers Large Washers Screws

Bottom Shelf

Liquified Petroleum Gas
(LPG) Tank Support

(4) Casters

(1) R-Upright Weldmant
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2) Long
Stabilizer Bars
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Logo Front
Panel

(2) Side Panels

TOOLS NEEDED

Phillips Screwdriver
(Not Included)




STAND ASSEMBLY

Assembly requires two people. Make sure to unpack

every part of the Griddle and Stand box before assembling.

AWARNING

ACAUTION

Sharp edges; wear gloves
while assembling.

Heavy pieces. Two people
should assemble this appliance.
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1. Install the Longer Stabilizer Bars

Secure one end of the Stabilizer Bar onto the
L-Upright Assembly using two (2) M6x16 screws
with small washers. Repeat for the other
Stabilizer Bar. Secure the opposing ends of the
Stabilizer Bars onto the R-Upright Assembly.

/

2. Install the Bottom Shelf

Position the unit upside down as shown. Secure
each corner of the shelf from the inside using two
(2) MBx16 screws with small washers per corner.
Tighten the screws. Lock each caster and thread
into each leg until snug.

NOTE: For all following steps, do not fully
tighten the screws until after the remainder
of the unit has been built.

/

3. Attach the Side Tables

Position the unit right side up. Hand-tighten one
(1) M6 Step Screw into the top screw position
on each of the four legs. Position the side
tables by placing the top bracket slots of the
shelf on the previously installed Step Screws.
Then align the second bracket hole and fasten
with one M6 step screw.

-

4. Install the LPG Tank Support

Hook the LPG Tank Support into the designated
holes located just below the longer stabilizer
bars. Afterward, fully tighten the screws.




-

5. Assemble the Front and Side Panels

Insert the fabric supports into the designated
sleeves of the fabric panels. The notch on the
top support should face up. The notches on the
bottom support should face down. Do this for the

Front Panel and both Side Panels.
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7. Connect the Griddle Body with the Stand
Align the Griddle Body with the Stand. Insert it
into the Stand and use a level to make sure it
rests evenly. This step will be easier if the Stand’s
shelves are down.

\
6. Attach the Front and Side Panels
Align the Front and Side Panels with the
corresponding slots on each leg. Securely latch
the tongue on each end into place; then lightly
flex the crossmember to latch the tongue into
the slot on the opposite leg.
/
\

7a. Secure the Griddle to the Stand with the
included four (4) M6x16 screws with large
washers.
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INSTALL YOUR PROPANE TANK

Only use a standard 20-Ib pound LP (liquid propane)
cylinder that’s certified for use and is in good condition.

AWARNING

ADANGER

e Do not store a spare LP gas cylinder under
or near this appliance.

e Never fill the cylinder beyond 80% full.

« If the information in either of the first two bullets
is not followed exactly an increased risk of a fire
causing death or serious injury might occur.

e Turn off LP supply at the cylinder when
the appliance is not in use.

« Do not store or use gasoline or other flammable
liquids or vapors in the vicinity of this or any other
appliance.

1. Double-Check Your Griddle and Propane Tank
Make sure your Griddle and Stand are placed on a
stable, level surface outdoors. Be sure the propane
tank is stored and moved in an upright position at all
times.

2. Confirm All Controls Are OFF

Before handling the propane tank, check that all
Burner Control Knobs are turned completely to
the OFF position.

3. Attach the Regulator to the Propane Tank
Locate the regulator hose attached below the Griddle
Body. Align the regulator’s threaded connector with
the propane tank’s valve. Turn the regulator knob
clockwise to screw it onto the tank’s valve. Hand-
tighten until secure. Do not use tools to overtighten,
as this could damage the connection.

4. Position the Tank on the Stand

Carefully lift the propane tank and place it onto the
Stand located underneath the Griddle Body. Ensure
the tank is sitting flat and upright within the Stand.

5. Secure the Propane Tank

Confirm that the tank is properly aligned and resting
securely in the Stand. Use the tank-retention system
support to secure the tank in place.

6. Secure the Griddle Hose
Attach the Griddle hose to the hook on the stand to
prevent it from touching the heat shield of the Griddle.

If you smell gas: Shut off gas to the appliance.

Extinguish any open flames. Open the lid. If the
odor continues, keep away from the appliance
and immediately call your fire department.
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STAND FEATURES

1. Versatile Cook Stand
Our ergonomically designed Stand features extending
shelves, durable construction, and propane storage.

2. Accessory-Ready
Features built-in attachment points for side shelves,
tool caddies, and other cooking essentials.

3. Folding Shelves
Custom shelves maximize cooking space and fold
down for effortless storage.

WARRANTY

You're eligible for our
premium limited warranty.

See full details at solostove.com
or by scanning this QR code:

TROUBLESHOOTING

For assistance, visit solostove.com or contact
Solo Customer Support at (833) 456-8958
9 AM -7 PM, CT, Mon. - Fri.

SOLO BRANDS, LLC
1001 Mustang Dr.
Grapevine, TX 76051
solostove.com

V. SS30-G-STAND-BASE_121125

SUPPORT DE PLAQUE DE CUISSON

Solo®k

Veuillez lire attentivement I'intégralité du manuel avant utilisation.

Francais

Espagnol

A PRECAUTIONS DE SECURITE

« A utiliser uniquement a 'extérieur.

e Ce manuel contient des informations importantes
nécessaires a un assemblage correct et une
utilisation sécurisée de I'appareil.

e Lisez et suivez toutes les mises en garde et
instructions avant d’assembler ou d’utiliser
I'appareil.

o Conservez ce manuel pour référence ultérieure.

Solod



AVERTISSEMENTS IMPORTANTS DE SECURITE

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS POUR UNE

UTILISATION FUTURE. NE JETEZ PAS CE MANUEL.
Lisez I'intégralité des instructions avant d’assembler et

d’utiliser le support de la plancha.

AAVERTISSEMENT

Le non-respect de 'ensemble des dispositions du
manuel et des consignes d’utilisation peut entrainer
une augmentation du risque de dommages
matériels, de blessures corporelles graves, de
déces ou d’incendie. Solo Brands, LLC n’accepte
aucune responsabilité, légale ou autre, pour les
dommages accessoires ou consécutifs causés aux
biens ou aux personnes résultant de I'utilisation

ou de la mauvaise utilisation de ce produit. En
aucun cas Solo Brands, LLC ne pourra étre tenue
responsable de dommages spéciaux, indirects,
consécutifs ou autres, de quelque nature que ce
soit, excédant le prix d’achat initial.

CONSIGNES D’UTILISATION ET DE SECURITE

o A utiliser uniqguement avec la plancha Stainless
Steelfire™ 30 de Solo Brands.

o A utiliser uniquement sur des surfaces planes
et stables. NE PAS utiliser le support sur des
surfaces inclinées, un sol irregulier, des matériaux
meubles, des surfaces mouillées, des vehicules,
des bateaux, des escaliers ou toute surface non
congue pour supporter le poids du support et
de la plancha. Faites preuve de prudence lors du
déeplacement sur des transitions irrégulieres telles
que joints de dilatation, changements de surface
ou tapis extérieurs, car ceux-ci peuvent se coincer
dans les roues et faire basculer le support.

e Les roues du support doivent rester bloquées sauf
en cas de déplacement du support.

« NE PAS modifier ni altérer le support, ni I'utiliser
d’une maniere autre que celle spécifiée.

e Ne tentez pas de déplacer le support en poussant
ou tirant sur la plancha.

e Les étageres sont congues pour supporter environ
5 kg (10 Ib). Ne pas y placer des objets plus lourds
ou laisser tomber des objets dessus.

NE PAS déplacer le support lorsque la plancha est
en cours d’utilisation ou encore chaude. Le support
peut également devenir chaud pendant I'utilisation
de la plancha. Laissez refroidir et retirez tous les
objets des étageres avant de déplacer le support.
Le revétement en poudre est trés résistant, mais il
peut se rayer. Ne faites pas glisser d’objets sur les
etageres afin d’eviter d’endommager la surface.
Ne placez pas d’objets chauds provenant
directement de la plancha sur les étageres,

car cela pourrait les endommager. Utilisez une
protection thermique.

A utiliser avec des bouteilles de propane de type
barbecue d’une capacité de 20 Ib et munies de
raccords QCC-1.

Utilisez uniquement des bouteilles de propane
conformes au Département des Transports

des Etats-Unis (DOT) ou & la norme CAN/CSA
B339 sur les cylindres, spheres et tubes pour le
transport de marchandises dangereuses.
Assurez-vous que la bouteille de propane est

bien en place et correctement fixée avec la vis

de retenue avant utilisation. La bouteille doit étre
tournée de maniere a ce que la vis de retenue
s’aligne avec le trou ouvert a la base de la
bouteille. La vis de retenue doit étre fixée a travers
ce trou afin que la bouteille ne puisse pas étre
retirée.

COMPOSANTS DU STAND

(2) Tables D’appoint
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(6) Barres de L
Traverse

(16) Vis M6x16
avec Rondelles

Etagere Inférieure

4) Vis M6x16
avec Grandes
Rondelles

(1) Ensemble soudé de
montant en L

I 1 !

(1) Ensemble soudé de
montant en R

Support de réservoir de gaz
de pétrole liquéfié (GPL)
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(2) Barres
Stabilisatrices

Soloh

(8) Vis a téte (4) Roulettes

cylindrique M6

Logo sur
la face avant

(2) Panneaux
Latéraux

10

OUTILS NECESSAIRES

Tournevis Philips
(Non Inclus)
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MONTAGE DU SUPPORT

Le montage nécessite deux personnes.

Veuillez déballer toutes les pieces avant de commencer.

AAVERTISSEMENT

Bords tranchants. Portez des
gants durant le montage.

AATTENTION

Pieces lourdes. Ce montage
nécessite deux personnes.

ra

1. Installer les barres stabilisatrices longues
1. Installer les barres stabilisatrices longues
Fixez une extrémité de la barre stabilisatrice

sur I’ensemble de montant gauche (L-Upright)

a l'aide de deux (2) vis M6 x 16 avec petite
rondelle. Répétez I'opération pour I'autre barre
stabilisatrice. Fixez ensuite les extrémités
opposées des barres stabilisatrices sur
I'ensemble de montant droit (R-Upright).

~
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2. Installez les barres stabilisatrices longues
Fixez-les entre les pieds avant et arriere.

Vissez chaque extrémité par I'intérieur avec

deux vis M6x16, deux rondelles a ressort et
deux rondelles plates.

REMARQUE: ne serrez pas complétement
les vis avant d’avoir assemblé toute la

structure.

12
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3. Installez les tablettes latérales 4. Fixez le support de bouteille de propane
Alignez le trou supérieur de la tablette avec la Accrochez-le dans les trous prévus juste en
vis M6 préinstallée. Ensuite, alignez le second dessous des barres stabilisatrices longues.
trou et insérez une autre vis M6. Laissez le haut Serrez toutes les vis supérieures apres.
légerement desserré pour permettre de plier la
tablette.

/
13
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5. Assemblez les panneaux avant et latéraux 6. Installez les panneaux sur le chassis
Glissez les barres transversales dans les Alignez-les avec les encoches des pieds.
manchons des panneaux. Insérez les languettes dans les fentes prévues.
Répétez pour les deux types de panneaux. Fléchissez légerement les barres pour les insérer
correctement.

\_ 2N /
7. Placez le corps de la plaque sur le support 7a. Fixez la plaque au support avec 4 vis M6x16 )
Alignez soigneusement et insérez. Utilisez un et de grandes rondelles.
niveau pour vous assurer gu’elle est bien a plat.

Cette étape sera plus facile si les étageres du
stand sont abaissées.
) E
. éiiﬂmééé:i:z: éﬁ:ﬂ:ﬂﬁis S : s . s
{ )
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INSTALLATION DE LA BOUTEILLE DE PROPANE

Avant toute chose, assurez-vous d’utiliser uniqguement
une bouteille de propane de 20 Ib certifiée et en bon état.

AAVERTISSEMENT

» Ne stockez ni utilisez d’essence ou tout autre
liquide/vapeur inflammable a proximité de cet
appareil.

» Ne stockez jamais une bouteille de rechange
sSous ou pres de la plaque.

» Ne remplissez jamais la bouteille a plus de 80%
de sa capacite.

e Siles informations figurant dans I’'un ou I'autre
des deux premiers points ne sont pas suivies
exactement, un risque accru d’incendie pouvant
entrainer la mort ou des blessures graves peut
survenir.

o Fermez 'alimentation de la bouteille lorsque
I'appareil n’est pas utilise.

ADANGER

En cas d’odeur de gaz: Fermez I'alimentation en
gaz. Eteignez les flammes. Ouvrez le couvercle.

Si I'odeur persiste, éloignez-vous et appelez les

pompiers.

1. Vérifiez la stabilité de I’appareil

Assurez-vous que votre plancha et son support sont
placés sur une surface stable et plane a I'extérieur.
Veillez a ce que la bouteille de propane soit toujours
stockée et déplacée en position verticale.

2. Vérifiez les commandes
Assurez-vous que toutes les molettes de commande
sont en position OFF.

3. Raccordez le régulateur a la bouteille
Localisez le tuyau sous la plague.

Vissez le raccord du régulateur a la valve de la
bouteille dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre.
Serrez a la main. N’utilisez pas d’outil.

4. Placez la bouteille dans le support prévu
Soulevez-la soigneusement et installez-la
verticalement.

Assurez-vous qu’elle est bien stable.

5. Fixez la bouteille au support
Utilisez la sangle ou le systeme de retenue
pour maintenir la bouteille en place.

6. Fixer le tuyau du gril
Fixez le tuyau du gril au crochet du support pour
éviter qu’il ne touche I’écran thermique du gril.

00B86O0
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CARACTERISTIQUES DU SUPPORT

1. Support de cuisson polyvalent

Comprend des étageres extensibles, une structure
robuste et un espace pour la bouteille de propane.

2. Prét pour les accessoires

Fixations prévues pour tablettes, crochets a outils,

et autres accessoires.

3. Tablettes rabattables
Maximisez I'espace de cuisson tout en facilitant
le rangement.

SOPORTE DE PLANCHA

GARANTIE

Vous étes couvert par notre
garantie limitée premium.

Consultez les détails sur: solostove.com
Ou scannez le code QR présent sur votre
manuel ou emballage.

Solo®k

DEPANNAGE

Pour toute question ou piéce de rechange:
Service client Solo:

(833) 456-8958

(lun—ven, 9h—19h CST)

Site web: solostove.com

SOLO BRANDS, LLC
1001 Mustang Dr.
Grapevine, TX 76051
solostove.com

V. SS30-G-STAND-BASE_121125
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Lea el manual completo antes de usar
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A PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

e Solo para uso en exteriores (fuera de cualquier

recinto).
Este manual de instrucciones contiene

informacion importante necesaria para el montaje

correcto y el uso seguro de este aparato.

Lea y siga todas las advertencias e instrucciones

antes de montar vy utilizar el aparato.
Conserve este manual para futuras consultas.




ADVERTENCIAS IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD

CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES PARA USO
FUTURO. NO DESECHE ESTE MANUAL.

Lea completamente las instrucciones antes de
ensamblar y utilizar la base para plancha.

AADVERTENCIA

El incumplimiento de todas las disposiciones del
manual y de las pautas de uso puede dar lugar

a un mayor riesgo de danos materiales, lesiones
corporales graves, muerte o incendio. Solo

Brands, LLC no acepta ninguna responsabilidad,
legal o de otro tipo, por los danos incidentales o
consecuentes a la propiedad o a las personas que
resulten del uso o del mal uso de este producto. En
ningun caso Solo Brands, LLC sera responsable
de danos especiales, indirectos, consecuentes u
otros danos de cualquier naturaleza que excedan el
precio de compra original.

PAUTAS DE USO Y SEGURIDAD

o SOLO PARA USO RESIDENCIAL EN
EXTERIORES

e Utilice Unicamente con la plancha Stainless
Steelfire™ 30 de Solo Brands.

« Uselo Unicamente sobre superficies niveladas y
estables. NO use la base en superficies inclinadas,
terrenos irregulares, materiales sueltos, superficies
mojadas, vehiculos, embar-caciones, escaleras o
superficies que no estén disenadas para soportar
el peso de la base y la plancha. Tenga precaucion
al rodar sobre transiciones irregulares como
juntas de expan-sion, cambios en el material de
la superficie o alfombras de exterior, ya que estas
pueden atascarse en las ruedas y provocar que la
base se vuelque.

e Todas las ruedas de la base deben permanecer
blogueadas, a menos que se esté moviendo la
base.

« NO modifique ni altere la base ni la utilice de
manera diferente a la especificada.

* No intente mover la base empujando o tirando de
la plancha.

e Los estantes estan diseniados para soportar
aproximadamente 5 kg (10 Ib). No coloque ar-
ticulos mas pesados ni deje caer objetos sobre los
estantes.

¢ NO mueva la base mientras la plancha esté en

USO O aun esté caliente. La base también puede
calentarse durante el uso de la plancha. Permita
que se enfrie y retire todos los ar-ticulos de los
estantes antes de moverla.

El acabado con recubrimiento en polvo es muy
duradero, pero puede rayarse. No arrastre objetos
sobre los estantes para evitar danar la superficie.
No coloque objetos calientes directamente desde
la plancha sobre los estantes, ya que es-to podria
causar danos. Use proteccion térmica.

Para usar con tanques de propano de estilo
barbacoa con capacidad de 20 Ib y conexiones
QCC-1.

Utilice Unicamente tanques de propano que
cumplan con el Departamento de Transporte de
EE. UU. (DOT) o con la norma CAN/CSA B339
para cilindros, esferas y tubos para el transporte
de mercancias peligrosas.

Asegurese de que el tanque de propano esté
completamente asentado y debidamente
asegurado con el perno de retencion antes de

su uso. El tanque de propano debe girarse de
modo que el perno de retencion se alinee con el
orificio abierto en la base del tanque. El perno de
retencion debe asegurarse a través de este orificio
para que el tanque no pueda retirarse.

COMPONENTES DEL STAND

(2) Mesas auxiliares

[y

(6) Barras de L
travesanos

(16) Tornillos
M6x16 con
arandelas

Estante inferior

(1) Conjunto soldado dé]

montante en L

(@) Tornillos
M6x16 con aran-
delas grandes

I

(8) Tornillos
escalonados

M6

Soporte de tanque de gas
licuado de petrdleo (GLP)

(1) Conjunto soldado der

montante en L

(4) Ruedas

1d]

]

(2) Barras
estabilizadoras

Soloh

Panel frontal con
logotipo

(2) Paneles
laterales
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HERRAMIENTAS NECESARIAS

Destornillador Phillips
(no incluido)
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MONTAJE DEL SOPORTE

El montaje requiere dos personas. Asegurate de desempacar
cada parte de la caja de la plancha y el soporte antes de armar.

A ADVERTENCIA

Bordes afilados.
Use guantes mientras arme.

A ATENCION

Piezas pesadas. Dos personas
deben armar este aparato.

a

1. Instale las barras estabilizadoras largas
Fije un extremo de la barra estabilizadora al
conjunto del montante izquierdo (L-Upright)
utilizando dos (2) tornillos M6 x 16 con arandela
pequena. Repita el procedimiento con la otra
barra estabilizadora. Fije los extremos opuestos
de las barras estabilizadoras al conjunto del
montante derecho (R-Upright).

~

2. Instale las barras estabilizadoras largas
Cologue las barras estabilizadoras largas entre
las patas delanteras y traseras. Asegure cada
extremo desde el interior con dos tornillos
M6x16, dos arandelas de resorte y dos
arandelas planas.

NOTA: Para todos los pasos siguientes, no
apriete completamente los tornillos hasta
después de que se haya construido el resto

-

3. Coloque las mesas auxiliares

Coloque las mesas auxiliares colocando el orificio

del soporte superior del estante en el tornillo
escalonado M6 preinstalado en el soporte.

A continuacion, alinee el segundo orificio del
soporte y fijelo con un tornillo escalonado M6.
Deje el tornillo superior ligeramente suelto para
que las mesas auxiliares se puedan plegar.

20

-

4. Instale el soporte del tanque de GLP

Enganche el soporte del tanque de GLP en los
orificios designados ubicados justo debajo de
las barras estabilizadoras mas largas. Después,
apriete completamente los tornillos de la mitad
superior de la unidad.

~
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5. Arme los paneles frontal y lateral 6. Coloque los paneles frontal y lateral
Inserte las barras de los travesanos en los Alinee los paneles frontal y lateral con las ranuras
manguitos designados de los paneles de tela. correspondientes de cada pata. Enganche
Haga esto tanto para los paneles frontales como firmemente la lengleta en cada extremo en
para los paneles laterales. su lugar; A continuacion, flexiona ligeramente

el travesano para enganchar la lengueta en la

@\h ranura de la pata opuesta.

o 2N %
7. Conecte el cuerpo de la plancha 7a. Asegure la plancha al soporte con los (4) )
con el soporte tornillos M6x16 incluidos con arandelas grandes.
Alinee el cuerpo de la plancha con el soporte.

Insértelo en el soporte y use un nivel para
asegurarse de que descanse uniformemente.
Este paso sera mas facil si los estantes del
soporte estan abajo.
g 8
o B b &
o & — o o
¥
o %
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INSTALA TU TANQUE DE PROPANO

Antes de instalar su tanque de propano, asegurese de usar solo un cilindro LP (propano
liquido) estandar de 20 libras que esté certificado para su uso y esté en buenas condiciones.

AADVERTENCIA

» No almacene ni use gasolina u otros liquidos o
vapores inflamables cerca de este o cualquier
otro aparato.

e No guarde un cilindro de gas LP de repuesto
debajo o cerca de este aparato.

» Nunca llene el cilindro mas alla del 80% de su
capacidad.

» Sino se sigue exactamente la informacion de
cualquiera de los dos primeros puntos, podria
producirse un mayor riesgo de incendio que
cause la muerte o lesiones graves.

o Cierre el suministro de gas LP en el cilindro
cuando el aparato no esté en uso.

APELIGRO

Si huele a gas: Cierre el gas del aparato. Apague
las llamas abiertas. Abre la tapa. Si el olor
continla, manténgase alejado del aparato y llame
inmediatamente a su departamento de bomberos.

1. Revise dos veces su plancha

y tanque de propano

Asegurese de que su plancha y su soporte estén
colocados sobre una superficie estable y nivelada
en el exterior. Asegurese de que la bombona de
propano se almacene y se transporte siempre en
posicion vertical.

2. Confirme que todos los

controles estén desactivados

Antes de manipular el tanque de propano, verifique
que todas las perillas de control del quemador estén
completamente giradas a la posicion APAGADO.

3. Conecte el regulador al tanque de propano
Ubique la manguera del regulador conectada debajo
del cuerpo de la plancha. Alinee el conector roscado
del regulador con la valvula del tanque de propano.
Gire la perilla del regulador en el sentido de las agujas
del reloj para enroscarla en la valvula del tanque.
Apriete a mano hasta que esté seguro. No utilice
herramientas para apretar demasiado, ya que esto
podria danar la conexion.

4. Coloque el tanque en el soporte

Levante con cuidado el tanque de propano y
coléquelo en el soporte ubicado debajo del cuerpo de
la plancha. Asegurese de que el tanque esté plano y
en posicion vertical dentro del soporte.

5. Asegure el tanque de propano

Confirme que el tanque esté correctamente alineado
y descansando de forma segura en el soporte. Utilice
el soporte del sistema de retencion del tanque para
asegurar el tanque en su lugar.

6. Fije la manguera de la plancha

Fije la manguera de la plancha al gancho del soporte
para evitar que toque el escudo térmico de la
plancha.
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CARACTERISTICAS DEL SOPORTE

1. Soporte de cocina versatil

Nuestro soporte de disefio ergondmico cuenta
con estantes extensibles, construccion duradera 'y
almacenamiento de propano

2. Listo para accesorios

Cuenta con puntos de fijacion incorporados para
estantes laterales, carritos de herramientas y otros
elementos esenciales de cocina.

3. Estantes plegables

Los estantes personalizados maximizan el espacio
de coccion y se pliegan para un almacenamiento sin
esfuerzo.

GARANTIA

Usted es elegible para nuestra
garantia limitada premium.

Vea todos los detalles en solostove.com
o escaneando este cédigo QR:

SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

Para obtener ayuda, visite solostove.com o comuniquese
con el servicio de atencion al cliente de Solo al (833) 456-8958
De 9 a.m. a 7 p.m., hora del centro, de lunes a viernes.

SOLO BRANDS, LLC
1001 Mustang Dr.
Grapevine, TX 76051
solostove.com

V. SS30-G-STAND-BASE_121125
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